Asylum: provided, the superintendent of the said Lunatic Asylum shall deem the erection of such bath necessary or advisable.

The bathing rooms shall be fitted up who to super-Section 2. under the superintendence of the superintendent of the intend.

Insane Asylum.

This act shall be in force from and Section 3. after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1870.

CHAPTER 112.

[Published March 25, 1870.]

AN ACT to provide for the relief of the families of citizens of Wisconsin who served in the regular army of the United States.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Every citizen of this state who enlisted Extrappay to and served as a non-commissioned officer or private in soldlers of the the regular army of the United States during the late civil war or any part thereof, and who during the time of such service, had a family dependent on him for support, who was credited to the state of Wisconsin upon its quota under any call of the president of the United States for men to serve in said civil war, and the families of those who died in said service, shall receive the same extra pay as was given to enlisted or drafted men under the provisions of chapter 117 of the general laws of 1864, and chapter 416 of the general laws of 1865, under the same conditions, restrictions and limitations as provided in said chapters, and all the provisions of said chapters shall apply to and be construed to include non-commissioned officers and privates in the regular service aforesaid, excepting sections 12, 13, 14 and 15 of chapter 117 of the general laws of 1864, aforesaid: provided, that the families of those who died in said service, referred to in this act, shall receive no more extra pay than is provided in section 6 of chapter 117 of the general laws of

1864, and under the same restrictions and provisions, and all applications for extra pay under this act, shall be filed with the secretary of state on or before the first day of March, 1872, and the secretary of state shall require satisfactory proof of such service.

Appropriation.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to pay all claims which shall be presented and allowed under the provisions of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1870.

CHAPTER 113.

[Published April 4, 1870.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the Soldiers' Orphans' Home the sum of forty thousand dollars.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Soldiers' Orphans' Home out of any money in the treasury belonging to the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of forty thousand dollars, being payment in full for buildings, repairs and current expenses; and also the sum of one hundred dollars each, to every soldier's orphan whose father was killed or died in the late war in the volunteer service of this state, who is supported by charity in any part of the state: provided, that the same prerequisites which are required for admission into the Soldiers' Orphans' Home, shall also be required to entitle such orphan to the benefit of this act, and it shall be the duty of the mayor or president of any incorporated city or village, or the chairman of the board of supervisors of any town, to make out and furnish to the secretary of state, the evidence and papers necessary to entitle each of said orphans to such appropriation.